
 
 
 

Climate Emergency and 
Sustainability Policy Development 
and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 3rd July 2025 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Community Space, Keynsham - Market Walk, 

Keynsham 
 
 
 
Councillors: Andy Wait, Grant Johnson, Alex Beaumont, Anna Box, John Leach, 
Deborah Collins, Saskia Heijltjes and Karen Walker (1 Vacancy) 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. 
 
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators.  
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available 
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. 
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - 
Thursday 3rd July 2025 

 
at 10.00 am in the Community Space, Keynsham - Market Walk, Keynsham 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  

  
 
7.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 20) 

 13th March 2025 
27th March 2025 

 
8.   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

  
 
9.   HOMELESSNESS UPDATE (Pages 21 - 30) 
 



10.   CULTURE STRATEGY (ENVIRONMENTAL FOCUS) (Pages 31 - 72) 
 
11.   PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 73 - 74) 

 This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further 
items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in 
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting senior officers. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
01225 394411. 
 
 



 
1 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 27th March, 2025 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING 
 
Thursday, 27th March, 2025 

 
Present:- Councillors Andy Wait, Alex Beaumont, Anna Box, John Leach, Saskia Heijltjes, 
Ian Halsall (in place of Jess David) and Hal MacFie (in place of Deborah Collins) 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Grant Johnson and June Player 
 

  
127    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

128    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
129    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor June Player gave apologies 
 
Councillor Grant Johnson gave apologies 
 
Councillor Deborah Collins gave apologies and was subtitutued by Councillor Hal 
MacFie 
 
Councillor Jess David gave apologies and was substituted by Councillor Ian Halsall. 
  

130    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

131    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

132    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 

• Sol Green made a statement regarding ‘The February 2025 cancellation of 
the London Road and Snow Hill Liveable Neighbourhood (LR&SH LN) 
scheme’. A copy of the statement is attached to these minutes. 

 
Councillor Heijltjes asked if Ms Green was aware of the current status of the 
Movement Strategy. Ms Green stated that she was aware that it is under 
development.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 27th March, 2025 
 

Councillor Leach asked about the conditions that made something a ‘key decision’. 
Ms Green explained her understanding of the constitution. 
 
The Chair stated that the statement would be forwarded to the relevant Cabinet 
Member.  
 

• Cerys Humphreys made a statement regarding Flood Resilience/Planning. A 
copy of the statement is attached to these minutes. 

 
Councillor Box asked if Ms Humphreys was aware of the flood warden/officer and 
stated that she would pass on the contact details. In response to a further question 
from Councillor Box, Ms Humphreys stated that he had been to the Chew Magna 
flood resilience group but had not been able to see the flood response plan which 
was not made public. 
 
Councillor Halsall asked if Ms Humphreys was aware of the Student/Community 
Partnership, Ms Humphreys stated that she was and felt that improvements in 
oversight had been made.  
 
The Chair thanked the public speakers.  
  

133    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

134    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor Sarah Warren, Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency and Sustainable 
Travel updated the Panel on the following: 
 
 

• BANES has been part of a collaborative effort to bring Weston Forest to the 
area which is good news.  

• During the budget setting, funding was allocated to: Somer Valley 
Rediscovered; Chew Valley Recreational Trail; Bath Riverline phase 1 
(Weston Section) and Water Space Connected Project. 

 
 

• In terms of travel – the Active Travel Masterplan has been adopted 
• Consultation has now been closed on Somer Valley links 

 
Councillor MacFie asked about the Water Space Bridge. The Cabinet Member 
explained that discussions were underway with the landowner.  
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member.  
  

135    LOCAL RIVER SYSTEMS  
 
The Chair invited Simon Hunter – Chief Executive of Bristol & Avon River Trust – to 
speak about the work of the Trust. Mr Hunter explained that the Trust had been 

Page 6



 

 
3 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 27th March, 2025 
 

running since 2012 and had three strands of work: monitoring and land 
management; river restoration/flood management and community engagement and 
education. He explained that the Trust sits under the National Rivers Trust body and 
has around 60 staff.  
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions:  
 
Councillor Box explained that she was ward Councillor for Chew Valley which had 
had a lot of problems with flooding. There is no jurisdiction to control agriculture and 
crop rotation in terms of run off. She asked if the Council or Trust could affect this. 
Mr Hunter explained he is aware of the issue and believes the solution to be working 
collaboratively with farmers. It is early days but the Trust is raising awareness of the 
issue with farmers and helping with access to grants to help with nature based 
solutions. 
 
Councillor Leach stated that he had spoken to Wessex Water who assured him that, 
as long as sewage flow does not make things worse, it was all ok. He asked if this is 
the accepted position for water companies. Mr Hunter said the key is when the spills 
are happening as when there is less water, spills are more concentrated. It depends 
on the weather conditions. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Wait about lobbying for tighter permits, Mr 
Hunter stated that would be useful to challenge especially in light of the government 
aims of more housing which means more potential pollution. 
 
There was some discussion around atlantic salmon, re wilding - otters and beavers. 
Mr Hunter stated that, if the environment/habitat around rivers is improved, this 
would help. 
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked what BANES can do to support beavers. Mr Hunter 
explained that buffer strips on rivers across BANES would help and making sure 
footpaths are protected from dogs.  
 
Councillor Box asked if the Council network/communications links to landowners 
would be helpful. Mr Hunter stated that it would be helpful as if farms join in a cluster 
there could be one point of communication with them.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Box regarding Worcester Fish Gate and 
Harptree Combe, Mr Hunter stated that he did know of the fish window and referred 
a project in Keynsham which would involve resculpting the weir. Regarding Harptree 
Combe, Mr Hunter stated that the charity would love to buy the land but the funding 
model means it does not own assets. 
 
Councillor Halsall asked if the Trust would work with the Council in terms of creating 
a safe habitat for beavers. Mr Hunter stated that the Trust is always open to work 
with others. The officer informed the Panel that there is a huge opportunity in 
Keynsham park and weir and that a bid is being worked on at the moment. 
The Chair thanked Mr Hunter for attending and informing the Panel about the Trust. 
 
  
  

Page 7



 

 
4 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 27th March, 2025 
 

136    AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN  
 
Councillor Sarah Warren, Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency and Sustainable 
Travel gave a presentation which covered the following: 
 

• Bath Air Quality Action Plan Update 
• Background 
• Differences between Local Air Quality Management Framework and Local 

NO2 plan initiative 
• Map – Bath Air Quality Management Area 2013 
• Revised AQAP 
• Source Apportionment 
• Key Actions 
• Consultation feedback 
• Future Actions 

 
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked why particulate matter is not included in the action plan. 
The Cabinet Member explained that this related to a different piece of legislation. 
The officer explained that there are particulate monitors across the city and we meet 
the standards. We will include particulate matter in the wider strategy. In response to 
a query from Councillor Leach, the officer explained that the hourly objective is 200 
and we are unlikely to exceed this.  
 
Councillor Halsall asked if the Council could be penalised for having the AQMA. The 
officer explained that there is a duty to declare an AQMA and to have a plan. If all is 
ok for 3 years, it is revoked but we continue to monitor. 
 
Councillor Box explained that she works in respiratory physiotherapy and that 
evidence is piling up around connections between pollution and preventable 
diseases. She asked what impact we are having on our residents specifically. The 
officer explained that the public health team has been focusing on monitoring and 
that through the strategy, the local effect will be monitored. 
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked about the KPIs in the table of measures. The officer 
explained that these will be filled in as we get the information. 
 
Councillor Wait asked about the 35% (reference to the pie chart in the slides) diesel 
car fumes and how we can stop this effecting poorer members of the community. He 
mentioned that Bristol Council had stopped diesel cars in the city centre. The 
Cabinet Member explained that the Bath CAZ (Clean Air Zone) was funded by the 
Government. She stated that measures would continue to be taken on sustainable 
travel.  
 
Councillor Leach referred to the pie chart and 0% against motorcycles. He asked if 
we are encouraging motorcycles in terms of parking. The Cabinet Member stated 
that this was maybe something to look at. Councillor Heijltjes stated that it would be 
better to enable more people to cycle and stated that a lot of cities are now banning 

Page 8



 

 
5 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 27th March, 2025 
 

motorcycles/scooters. The Cabinet Member stated that the Active Travel Plan has 
now been adopted and published. 
Councillor Leach asked about other sources of background pollution, the Cabinet 
Member stated that a factor is domestic heating. The officer explained that we do not 
have much control over the regional background pollution but have more control over 
the local issue in terms of gas heating/wood burners. 
 
Councillor MacFie asked about the E Scooter/bike trial and if there is a safety 
comparison to bicycles. The Cabinet Member stated that she would enquire what 
information exists on this. She stated that any expansion in this scheme would 
depend on WECA and DOT.  
 
Councillor Box asked if there was a plan for clean air monitors in North East 
Somerset. The Cabinet Member explained that a diffusion tube can be placed 
anywhere that residents raise a concern. She stated that the Air Quality Action Plan 
covers the whole district. She stated that all monitoring is reported on the website. 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and officer.  
 
  

137    FLEET TRANSITION PLAN  
 
Councillor Lucy Hodge, Cabinet Project Lead for Council Priorities & Delivery and for 
Neighbourhood Services introduced the report. She explained that there was a 
positive picture in terms of the electrification of Council fleet vehicles. 
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions:  
 
Councillor Beaumont commended the reduction of emissions that has been made. 
He asked if collections would become more difficult with electric vehicles. The 
Cabinet Lead stated that we are currently trialling vehicles and we are confident that 
‘range’ would not be an issue.  
 
Councillor Leach asked if hydrogen is an option. The officer stated that 
manufacturers are going down the electric route so that is our option at the moment. 
There is not a supply of hydrogen at present.  
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked what percentage of the fleet is LGVs. The officer explained 
that there are 50 (the fleet is 200). There are a variety of vehicle sizes. The long term 
plan is for larger vehicles to do the recycling collections. 
 
Councillor MacFie asked about solar. The officer stated that there is solar in the 
Pixash facility in Keynsham from which is there is an approximately £120k benefit in 
terms of not purchasing off the grid. There is approximately £1k of solar benefit per 
truck. There is still capacity with roof space at present.  
 
Councillor Box asked about the life span of trucks and the officer explained that the 
life span is longer than for diesel vehicles and also batteries can be repurposed.  
 

Page 9



 

 
6 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 27th March, 2025 
 

In response to a query from Councillor Box regarding the fire risk with trucks and 
single use vapes, the officer explained that there has been a publicity campaign on 
this issue.  
 
Councillor Leach asked if the fact that there will be less vehicles affects the 
resilience of the service The officer explained that there is always a ratio of spares to 
front line trucks. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Halsall, the officer explained that there is 
enough range/chargers to enable us to get to all areas of the district. 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Lead and officer.  
  

138    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted the workplan and the following suggestions for future items: 
 

• Using BANES communication network for flood resilience and biodiversity net 
gain. Improving communications policy (Councillor Box) 

• Movement Strategy (Councillor Heijltjes) 
• CAZ funding – forecast deficit (Councillor Heijltjes) 
• Process by which LNs are being taken forward (Councillor Leach) 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 10



 
1 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 13th March, 2025 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING 
 
Thursday, 13th March, 2025 

 
Present:- Councillors Andy Wait, Alex Beaumont, Anna Box, Jess David, June Player, 
Joanna Wright (in place of Saskia Heijltjes), Fiona Gourley (in place of Deborah Collins), 
Hal MacFie (in place of John Leach) and Robin Moss (in place of Grant Johnson) 
 
 

  
120    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

121    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
122    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor Heijltjes gave apologies and was substituted by Councillor Joanna Wright. 
 
Councillor Johnson gave apologies and was substituted by Councillor Robin Moss. 
 
Councillor Collins gave apologies and was substituted by Councillor Fiona Gourley. 
 
Councillor John Leach gave apologies and was substituted by Councillor Hal 
MacFie. 
  

123    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

124    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

125    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 

• Councillor Shaun Hughes made a statement stating that there is a perception 
that the scheme benefits an affluent minority whereas many residents feel 
unheard. He referenced the Corporate Strategy ‘giving people a bigger say’ 
and stated that this LN contradicts other schemes. 
 

• Sarah Toy made a statement stating much support for the scheme and that 
the call in is political and not evidence based. 
 

Page 11



 

 
2 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 13th March, 2025 
 

Councillor Wright asked why representative polling was not used. Ms Toy explained 
that the Council issued consultation, not representative polling, which is usual 
practice. 
 

• Christine Harrington made a statement stating that the scheme is a 
community initiative based on 25 years of need with consultation over 4 years. 

 
• Timothy Lloyd made a statement stating that there have been accidents in the 

past, this is unsuitable as a through road and the modal filter is justifiable. 
 

Councillor Box asked about speeding and near misses. Mr Lloyd agreed that near 
misses are often not reported. 
 
Councillor Wright asked how many accidents there had been regarding North Road 
cyclists and pedestrians. Mr Lloyd stated that he did not have knowledge and this 
and did not think the report mentioned this.  
 

• Alastair Gavin Douglas made a statement supporting the decision. He stated 
that there are many examples of roads in Bath which have been 
pedestrianised and we all allow a bit more travel time for this. This scheme is 
similar.  

 
• Ceris Humphries made a statement stating the aim of putting traffic back on 

the main road infrastructure. 
 
Councillor Wright
[...]
mfortable with some of what had been said 
which she felt bordered on reputational damage. She asked if there was any 
evidence. Councillor Blackburn stated that he was quoting people, he stated that he 
could withdraw the word ‘murky’.  
 
Councillor Wait asked if his concerns on the procedure had been reported anywhere. 
Councillor Blackburn explained that he will try to explain this in his summing up. He 
stated that people are not feeling represented, and he was contacted.  
 
Councillor David asked what he thinks should have been done differently in terms of 
public engagement and consultation. Councillor Blackburn stated that all of those 
effected should have been reached out to. There has been no contact with tow path 
users.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor MacFie, Councillor Blackburn stated that 
the DFT guidance was lengthy and complex. 
 
Councillor Wait asked which roads had had the 50% increase in traffic. Councillor 
Blackburn stated Beckford Road (Councillor Elliott stated that this is not correct), St 
Annes Way and Sham Castle Lane – he stated that he did not have the exact figures 
in front of him. Councillor Blackburn added that the A36 had been closed for some of 
the consultation so the true displacement effect will come further down the line.  
 
-------------------------------- 
 
Councillor Mark Elliott, Cabinet Member for Resources, made a statement in support 
of the decision (statement attached to these minutes) 
 
Panel members asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Box asked about the consultation process and if pop ups were used. 
Councillor Elliott stated that he was completely confident in the process and that this 
had been the most consulted on programme we have ever done which has been 
going on since 2021. Three thousand houses have been mailed and pop ups inside 
the route have been done. 
 
Councillor David asked about congestion and parking close to Bathwick School. 
Councillor Elliott acknowledged that the
[...]
d he believed that a circulation plan is and essential part of an LN scheme as we 
need to do them right. Behaviour change (re traffic) is difficult. We do not want 
another call in. 
 
Councillor Wright stated that she was disappointed that the Green Party have been 
selected for opposing. She explained that she had brought the LN policy forward in 
2020 and she supports it, but in the right place. She stated that the data on the A36 
seems cherry picked. She hopes for a better walking and cycling plan and requested 
that the decision be paused.  
 
Councillor Player stated that she felt the decision should be reconsidered/revisited. 
 
Councillor MacFie stated that if drivers are affected by 30/40 seconds delay – this 
does not seem significant, and we should focus on the numbers.  
 
Councillor Wait stated that he has been impressed with the passion of all the 
speakers. He stated that he has seen Bath denuded of traffic in its most precious 
areas and the centre of Bath is far better because of more pedestrianised roads. 
This one is along the route to city wide improvement. I accept the congestion issues. 
 
Councillor David stated that she regretted that this was divisive and hoped a 
circulation plan would give a framework. She thanked Councillor Wright as the 
architect of the scheme. She stated that this was not a perfect scheme but creates a 
pedestrian space in line with the LN policy. 
 
-------------------------------- 
 
Panel Decision 
 
Following a motion from Councillor David, seconded by Councillor Box, the Panel 
dismissed the call in (6 for/2 against/1 abstention). The decision shall then take 
effect immediately.  
 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending and closed the meeting.  
 
 
  
 
 

Page 16



 

 
7 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 13th March, 2025 
 

The meeting ended at 12.24 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 17

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday 3rd July 2025 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING 
 
Thursday 3rd July 2025 

 
Present:- Councillors Andy Wait, Grant Johnson, Alex Beaumont, Anna Box, John Leach, 
Deborah Collins, Saskia Heijltjes and Karen Walker 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors:   
 

  
139    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

140    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
141    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
The Chair noted that Cabinet Members Councillors McCabe and Roper had sent 
apologies as they were unable to attend.  
  

142    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

143    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

144    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
There were none 
  

145    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meetings as a true record. 
  

146    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
There was none.  
  

147    HOMELESSNESS UPDATE  
 
The Chair invited the Head of Housing and Homelessness Response Manager to 
introduce the report. 



 

 
2 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday 3rd July 2025 
 

 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Leach asked what ‘support’ consisted of. The officer explained that a 
person can move into a building and agree to engage with a support worker in terms 
of plans to move on/medical/family/employment and aim to regain independence. 
There can also be a Personal Support Plan with targets. ‘Support’ does not mean 
personal care. 
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked if the Council is supporting Julian House. The officer 
explained that we have had to tighten our belts but the Council is working closely 
with Julian House. He explained it is a pathway rather than about supporting 
individual organisations. 
 
Councillor Walker asked how many people are currently in refuges. The officer 
explained that she could get numbers in terms of refuges. 
 
Councillor Johnson asked if an increase in pressure was expected given the annual 
housing trajectory. He also asked if there was a way to give ambitions on where we 
want to be on homelessness. The officer explained that there are many reasons why 
people become homeless and a key issue is now the cost of living. We also take in 
account legislative changes – if there are more developments, there will be more 
housing. In terms of ambitions – the officer explained that there is a Housing Plan 
which lays out the plan for growth. There are also two performance targets around 
the number of people in temporary accommodation (this authority is in the top 3rd of 
local authorities on this) and rough sleeping, the aim for this would be zero. The 
officer further explained that we are guided by Government Homelessness and 
Rough Sleepers guidance. The Government are currently reviewing the formula so 
our grant may be reduced.  
 
Councillor Collins asked about the challenges around people who do not want to 
move off the street. The officer explained that there is a small core of people who 
find it impossible to engage with support services. There is a task and targeting 
group to try to address cases on an individual basis. This has currently reduced from 
15 to 13 but this can change daily. We have an approach of ‘housing first’ which is a 
different approach. There is a ‘Next Steps Accommodation Panel’ which works with 
cases referred by support workers. We have strong partnerships. 
 
Councillor Box asked if the service for young people stops when they reach 18. The 
officer explained that no, it does not as this would undo good work done. There is a 
‘homelessness pathway’ solely for young people as their needs are specific.  
 
Councillor Heijltjes asked about the effect of the disability benefit cuts. The officer 
explained that this was very new and need to be digested.  
 
Councillor Leach asked what officers would attribute to the low numbers regarding 
usage rates. The officer stated that the prevention first approach means the service 
is more accessible and open. People can speak to someone on the same day. The 
officer further explained that, as a unitary authority, there are some benefits. We are 
also small enough to have good partnerships.  
 



 

 
3 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday 3rd July 2025 
 

Councillor Johnson asked if representations were being made regarding adjustments 
to the grant. The officer explained that the potential cut was part of a consultation 
exercise, we have not had confirmation. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for their report. 
  

148    CULTURE STRATEGY (ENVIRONMENTAL FOCUS)  
 
The Chair invited the Head of Heritage to introduce the item and give a presentation.  
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Box asked about the costs around local charity events such as the Chew 
Valley 10k run. She asked that, in developing the strategy, could consideration be 
given to reducing the costs of road closures around such events. The officer 
explained that fees and charges need to be seen in the context of the Council budget 
as a whole but that the authority was definitely minded to consider this issue.  
 
Councillor Collins asked about opportunities in the visitor economy around the wider 
area of BANES. She also asked about creative work spaces. The officer stated that 
alot of work has been delivered by the regeneration team (creative works strategy). 
He stated that there is a plan to use culture to regenerate areas and mentioned 
‘locally loved, nationally known’ plan to create culture loved by local people. 
 
Councillor Beaumont mentioned the successful exhibition held in Keynsham. The 
officer agreed and also mentioned the Keynsham Music Festival which is one of 
Europe’s largest free festivals. Councillor Wait stated that, as a trustee of the festival, 
he has found the relationship with BANES to have got worse and commented that 
the costs to hold such events makes it very difficult. BANES charge to use the park. 
He stated that he was pleased to say there had been an improvement this year and 
he embraced the idea of culture moving away from just the city. The officer explained 
that he had met with an organiser of the event in Keynsham. He acknowledged the 
issue but stated that this has to be seen within the context of the wider Council 
budget.  
 
Councillor Johnson stated that he was surprised to see a political element in the 
presentation. He shared the frustrations of other members regarding the costs of 
events held in Paulton in that BANES could be negative regarding issues such as 
road closures/barriers/health and safety. He added that the local library has to pay 
interest rates. He stated that he had no problem with the strategy but that maybe it 
did not get to the root causes of problems. The officer stated that this is not political 
and that the presentation was just a descriptive narrative. He stated that it was vitally 
important for the strategy to deliver for the whole region and that there will be an 
emphasis on the Somer Valley and Radstock. We are in the consultation period, and 
it is vital we hear these issues. 
 
Councillor Walker stated that Peasedown St John has potentially 250 more houses 
coming. The community library was run with a grant to start with, how will it continue 
to be supported. She also agreed with the points raised above about the costs of 
putting on local events. The officer stated that there could be conversations with 



 

 
4 

Climate Emergency and Sustainability Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday 3rd July 2025 
 

parish councils around the implications of fees. This will be a key part of the actions 
going forward.  
 
Councillor Heijltjes stated that the major festivals are dominated by a couple of 
organizations. How can we work towards the local offer being more vibrant and 
inclusive. The officer explained that this comes down to criteria which will come from 
the action plan. 
 
Councillor Johnson asked about creative workspaces. He explained that he used to 
have an art studio and asked how BANES could support this and provide spaces 
which could generate revenue. The officer stated that this would not be a quick fix as 
spaces would have to be re purposed. The groundwork will be laid over the next two 
years. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer and asked that this item come back to the Panel later 
in the year.  
  

149    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
Panel members noted their future workplan and the following items that were 
suggested for future meetings: 
 

• Culture Strategy (Autunm) 
• Waste Collection in the city centre 
• Active Travel masterplan  

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.52 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


